Anniston, Alabama

August 17, 2021

The City Council of the City of Anniston, Alabama, met in Regular Session in Room B at the Anniston City Meeting Center in the City of Anniston, Alabama, on Tuesday, August 17, 2021, at approximately 5:30 o'clock p.m.

Ciara Smith, Council Member, prayed the Invocation.

Ciara Smith, Council Member, led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Mayor Draper called the meeting to order. On call of the roll, the following Council Members were found to be present: Council Members Jenkins, Roberts, Smith, Harris and Draper; absent: none. A quorum was present and the meeting opened for the transaction of business.

Steven Folks, City Manager, was present.

Bruce Downey, City Attorney, was present.

Mayor Draper made a motion to adopt the agenda with the additions of items (g) Resolution authorizing acceptance of real property and public works improvements by Calhoun County thereon, (h) motion to authorize the submission of an ALEA Homeland Security Grant for portable radios for the Fire Department, (i) Motion to authorize the purchase of self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) using Rescue Fund monies for the Fire Department to the consent agenda and the council will adjourn into executive session at the conclusion of the meeting. The motion was seconded by Council Member Jenkins and on call of the roll the following vote was recorded: ayes: Council Member Jenkins, Roberts, Smith, Harris, Draper; nays: none. The motion carried and the amended agenda was adopted.

Council Member Harris made a motion to approve the consent agenda:

(a) Resolution authorizing reimbursements to city officials for expenses incurred while traveling away from the City (21-R-64)

(b) Motion to approve Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Jacksonville State University and the City of Anniston to design a Master Trail Plan (MTP) at Anniston Museum and Gardens

(c) Motion to approve a Retail Beer (Off Premises Only) and Retail Table Wine (Office Premises Only) alcohol application for YAM Business, LLC d/b/a Sparkle Mart located at 4022 Bynum Leatherwood Road in the police jurisdiction

(d) Motion to approve a Retail Beer (Off Premises Only) and Retail Table Wine (Off Premises Only) alcohol application for Yego Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a 431 Sunoco located at 3801 Hwy 431 N within the police jurisdiction

(e) Motion to approve the bid for the removing and reroofing of 1025 Gurnee Ave (formerly Moore Printing) to Brown Roofing Co. in the amount of \$94,800.00

(f) Motion to approve the bid for the repair and resurfacing of the existing 6-lane red running track at the Anniston Sports Complex to Lower Bros. in the amount of \$84,000.00

(g) Resolution authorizing acceptance of real property and public works improvements by Calhoun County thereon (21-R-65)

(h) Motion to authorize the submission of an ALEA Homeland Security Grant for portable radios for the Fire Department

(i) Motion to authorize the purchase of Self-contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) using Rescue Fund monies for the Fire Department

The motion was seconded by Council Member Roberts and on call of the roll the following vote was recorded: ayes: Council Member Jenkins, Roberts, Smith, Harris, Draper; nays: none. The motion carried and the consent agenda was approved.

Council Member Roberts asked everyone to go support their local high school football team.

Mayor Draper made a motion to adjourn into executive session for the purpose of discussing the sale, exchange, or lease of real property; the council will not reconvene after the executive session to discuss or vote on matters discussed in the executive session.

Bruce Downey, City Attorney, comments were inaudible.

The motion was seconded by Council Member Jenkins and on call of the roll the following vote was recorded: ayes: Council Member Jenkins, Roberts, Smith, Harris, Draper; nays: none. The motion carried and the council adjourned into executive session at approximately at 5:36 o'clock p.m.